A Microchip Technology Company
©2011 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. DS25045A 09/11
Data Sheet
Features
• Single Voltage Read and Write Operations
– 2.7-3.6V
• Serial Interface Architecture

Data Sheet
A Microchip Technology Company
Product Ordering Information
SST 25 VF 080B - 80 - 4C - S2AE
XX XX XXXX - XX - XX - XXXX
Environmental Attribute
E1 = non-Pb / non-Sn contact (lead) finish
F2 = non-Pb / non-Sn contact (lead) finish:
Nickel plating with Gold top (outer) layer
Package Modifier
A = 8 leads or contacts
Package Type
S = SOIC 150 mil body width
S2 = SOIC 200 mil body width
Q = WSON
P= PDIP 300 mil body width
Temperature Range
C = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
I = Industrial = -40°C to +85°C
Minimum Endurance
4 = 10,000 cycles
Operating Frequency
50 = 50 MHz
80 = 80 MHz
Device Density
080 = 8 Mbit
Voltage
V = 2.7-3.6V
Product Series
25 = Serial Peripheral Interface flash
memory
1. Environmental suffix “E” denotes non-Pb solder.
SST non-Pb solder devices are “RoHS Compliant”.
2. Environmental suffix “F” denotes non-Pb/non-SN
solder. SST non-Pb/non-Sn solder devices are
“RoHS Compliant”.
©2011 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. DS25045A 09/11
31
8 Mbit SPI Serial Flash
SST25VF080B
Data Sheet
A Microchip Technology Company
Valid Combinations for SST25VF080B
SST25VF080B-50-4C-S2AF SST25VF080B-50-4C-QAF SST25VF080B-50-4C-PAE
SST25VF080B-50-4I-S2AF SST25VF080B-50-4I-QAF
SST25VF080B-80-4C-S2AE SST25VF080B-80-4C-QAE
SST25VF080B-80-4I-S2AE SST25VF080B-80-4I-QAE
SST25VF080B-80-4C-SAE
SST25VF080B-80-4I-SAE
Note:Valid combinations are those products in mass production or will be in mass production. Consult your SST sales rep-
resentative to confirm availability of valid combinations and to determine availability of new combinations.
©2011 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. DS25045A 09/11
32
8 Mbit SPI Serial Flash
SST25VF080B
Data Sheet
A Microchip Technology Company
Packaging Diagrams
Figure 28: 8-lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) 200 mil body width (5.2mm x 8mm)
SST Package Code: S2A
2.16
1.75
08-soic-EIAJ-S2A-3
Note: 1. All linear dimensions are in millimeters (max/min).
2. Coplanarity: 0.1 mm
3. Maximum allowable mold flash is 0.15 mm at the package ends and 0.25 mm between leads.
TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW
END VIEW
5.40

MHz)” on page 11.
• Added Table 11 on page 24 and Table 15 on page 26
• Edited Product Ordering Information
• Added Valid Combinations SST25VF080B-80-4C-S2AE,
SST25VF080B-80-4I-S2AE, SST25VF080B-80-4C-QAE, and
SST25VF080B-80-4I-QAE
Jan 2010
05 • Updated “Auto Address Increment (AAI) Word-Program”, “End-of-Write
Detection”, and “Hardware End-of-Write Detection” on page 13.
• Revised Figures 10 and 11 on page 15.
• Updated document to new format.
• Added SAE package drawing on page 33 and SAE information to “Prod-
uct Ordering Information” on page 30
Feb 2011
A • Added “Power-Up Specifications” on page 28
• Updated Table 16 on page 28
• Released document under letter revision system
• Updated Spec number from S71296 to DS25045
Sep 2011
©2011 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. DS25045A 09/11
37
8 Mbit SPI Serial Flash
SST25VF080B
Data Sheet
A Microchip Technology Company
© 2011 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc–a Microchip Technology Company. All rights reserved.
SST, Silicon Storage Technology, the SST logo, SuperFlash, MTP, and FlashFlex are registered trademarks of Silicon Storage Tech-
nology, Inc. MPF, SQI, Serial Quad I/O, and Z-Scale are trademarks of Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. All other trademarks and
registered trademarks mentioned herein are the property of their respective owners.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Refer to www.microchip.com for the most recent documentation. For the most current
package drawings, please see the Packaging Specification located at http://www.microchip.com/packaging.
Memory sizes denote raw storage capacity; actual usable capacity may be less.
SST makes no warranty for the use of its products other than those expressly contained in the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Sale.
For sales office locations and information, please see www.microchip.com.
Silicon Storage Technology, Inc.
A Microchip Technology Company
ISBN:978-1-61341-648-8